# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6735085

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SUMMIT STREET MEDICAL, INC.	05/26/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FALCO MEDICAL, LLC	
Street Address:	75437 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY	
City:	ISLAMORADA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33036	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62411310
Application Number:	62414871
Application Number:	62455241
Application Number:	62656487
Application Number:	62702420
Application Number:	62710454
Application Number:	62805043
Patent Number:	10661015
Application Number:	15784939
Application Number:	16788769
Application Number:	16882157
Application Number:	16994416
PCT Number:	US2017056871
PCT Number:	US2017057803
PCT Number:	US2019017824
PCT Number:	US2019026955

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)429-3555

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

506688267 PATENT REEL: 056381 FRAME: 0460

**Phone:** 3122695381

Email:ipusmail@nge.com, jphu@nge.comCorrespondent Name:NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLPAddress Line 1:TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	032207.8000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL TURNER	
SIGNATURE:	/michael turner/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/28/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent Assignment (executed) - SSM\_Falco#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (executed) - SSM\_Falco#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 056381 FRAME: 0461

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Summit Street Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 340 Main Street, Wallingford, Connecticut 06492 ("Assignor") does hereby sell and assign to Falco Medical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business at 75437 Overseas Highway, Islamorada, Florida 33036 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described and claimed in the patents and patent applications listed below, together with those patents and applications, AND to all patents or applications that do or shall claim priority to any thereof, whether filed in the United States or any foreign country, including any reissues, divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted thereon, as well as all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights hereby assigned that have already accrued or that accrue hereafter, including but not limited to the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for infringement of issued patents or violation of provisional rights. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent or Utility Model Registration to the Assignee, its successor, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned.

770 1 1 77 10/204 000
<ul> <li>U.S. Appl. No. 15/784,939</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>U.S. Appl. No. 15/790,263</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>U.S. Appl. No. 16/788,769</li> </ul>
• U.S. Appl. No. 16/882,157
<ul> <li>U.S. Appl. No. 16/994,416</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>PCT Appl. No. PCT/US2017/56871</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>PCT Appl. No. PCT/US2017/57803</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>PCT Appl. No. PCT/US2019/017824</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>PCT Appl. No. PCT/US2019/026955</li> </ul>

Assignor covenants that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agrees that it will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to it respecting said inventions, whenever requested, and shall testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, Assignor will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer.

~ Continues on Second Page ~

PATENT REEL: 056381 FRAME: 0462 Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon request, do everything reasonably and legally possible to aid the Assignor, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this lo day of May, 2021.

Brian Grasso

President and CEO

Summit Street Medical, Inc. (Assignor)

STATE OF Connecticut
COUNTY OF NEW Haven

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Brian Grasso, whose identification I verified, signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged before me on this day that, being aware of the contents of said document, he executed the same voluntarily.

Given under my hand and official seal this  $\frac{26^{th}}{2000}$  day of May, 2021.

Notary Public

My Commission expires

ADAM JAMES BANKOWSKI

NOTARY PUBLIC

COMMISSION EXPIRES 06/30/2025

PATENT

REEL: 056381 FRAME: 0463

RECORDED: 05/28/2021